## GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA FOREST DEPARTMENT

From

Sri R M Dobriyal, IFS,

Prl. Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of

Forest Force Aranya Bhavan,

**HYDERABAD (TS) 500 004.** 

Τo

The Special Chief Secretary to

Government,

Forests Department, Government of Telangana,

Hyderabad (TS), 500004.

## Rc.No.FC2/FC9/62/2022 (2090/2016), Dt. 20/07/2023.

Madam,

Sub: TSFD - F(C) Act, 1980 - Proposal for diversion of 17.50 Ha of Forest Land in
 Mahadevpur Division for formation of road from Pankena to Kanakanoor Km.
 0/0 to 12/ in Jayashanker - Bhupalapally District in favour of SE R&B Regional
 Office, Warangal Urban -Stage-I approval accorded - submission of complete condition-wise compliance report - Reg.

Ref:-

- 1. MoEF&CC, GoI, Regional Office, Chennai Lr.No.4-TSB105/2017-CHN/1609, dt.06.10.2017.
- 2. PCCF, TS, Hyderabad Ref.No.2090/2016/FCA2, dt.16.10.2017.
- 3. PCCF's Rc.No. 2090/2016/FCA2, dated 27-02-2018.
- 4. FDO, Venkatapuram Divn. Rc.No.5/VKT/2017-18(i), dt. 28-02-2018.
- 5. District R&B Officer (EE), JB Bhupalapally Dist., Mulugu Lr.No.DB/ATO/EE/R&B/MLG/2018-19/186, dt.31.5.2018
- 6. FDO, Mahadevpur Rc.No.2003/S4/2015, dt.16.6.2018 received through email on 18-6-2018.
- 7. PCCF, TS, Hyderabad Ref.No.2090/2016/FCA2, dt.20.06.2018 (working permission).
- 8. DFO, JS Bhupalpally Lr.No.243/2018/TO, dt.17.01.2022.
- 9. DFO, Mulugu Lr.No.516/2022/TO, dt.06.06.2022.

\*\*\*

Kind attention is invited to the subject and references cited above.

The District Forest Officer Mulugu and JS Bhupalpally vide ref 8<sup>th</sup> and 9<sup>th</sup> cited respectively have submitted condition-wise compliance report on the condition stipulated in Stage-I approval accorded vide reference 1<sup>st</sup> cited, w.r.t the subject proposal.

The consolidated condition wise compliance report is submitted is as follows.

SI. No.	Stage-I approval condition	Compliance report submitted by User Agency and DFOs
(i)	The Legal status of the Forest land shall	The User agency has submitted
	remain unchanged;	undertaking that the Legal status

		of the Forest land s unchanged	hall remain
		an amount of Rs. <b>7,38</b> of total amount of Rs. in the Forest Division	3,000/- part 32,04,100/- onal Office, count No. the The proposed
	The Compensatory Afforestation (CA) shall be raised and maintained by the State Forest Department over 17.5618 Ha of non forest land identified in Sy.No.12/1 and 38/1 in Morrivanigudem village, Wazedu Mandal, Venkatapuram Division at the cost of the user agency	the following amount CAMPA Account thromode. The same is repaid against the file of TG/ROAD/18615/201	into Ad-hoc ough online reflected as number <b>FP</b> / L <b>6</b>
		CA	19019800
(iii)		NPV trench	14052500
			1307797
		protection / check post :	2080000
		solar bore well / avenue plantation	6222039
		CAT	521752
		TOTAL	43203888
(iv)	Identified CA land and approved CA scheme shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government		ave been
(v)	transferred and mutated in favour of the State Forest Department before issue of the Stage-II clearance	vide ref 2 <sup>nd</sup> cited hat the NFL is transfe Forest Department in and 38/1 in Morr village, Wazedu Venkatapuram Divi Mutation Certificate is	as informed erred to the Sy.No.12/1 ivanigudem Mandal, ision and enclosed.
	laaa	vide ref 2 <sup>nd</sup> cited ha that the process of do said land as RF is undo	as informed eclaring the

	Indian Forest Act, 1927 or under the revant Section(s) of the local Forest Act. The Nodal Officer must report compliance within a period of 6 months from the date of grant of final approval and send a copy of the original notification declaring the non-forest land under Section-4 of Section 29 of the Indian Forest Act, 1927 or under the relevant section of the local Forest Act as the case may be, to this office for information and record.		
	The State Government shall charge the Net Present Value of the diverted forest land measuring 17.50Ha from User Agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, Dated:28.03.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA Nos.826 in 566 with related IA's in Writ petition (Civil) No.202/1995	the following amount CAMPA Account thromode. The same is repaid against the file refrection TG/ROAD/18615/201	into Ad-hoc lugh online reflected as number <b>FP/</b>
		CA	19019800
(vii)		NPV	14052500
		trench	1307797
		protection / check post	2080000
		solar bore well / avenue plantation	6222039
		CAT	521752
		TOTAL	43203888
(viii)	Additional amount of the Net present value (NPV) of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future, shall be charged by the State Government from user agency. User agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	undertaking, which i here with.	
	The funds received from the User Agency towards Compenstory Afforestation and Net Present Value under this project shall be deposited in the Corporation bank account of the Telangana State CAMPA. The User Agency shall compulsorily deposit the NPV and other lecies only by generation challn	the following amount CAMPA Account thro mode. The same is related against the file reference.	into Ad-hoc ugh online eflected as number <b>FP</b> /
	through the Ministry's website	CA	19019800
		NPV	14052500
		trench	1307797
		protection / check	2080000

		post	
		•	
		solar bore well / avenue plantation	6222039
		CAT	521752
		TOTAL	43203888
-	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be	The liser agency has	suhmitted
(x)	changed without prior approval of the		
	Minimal disturbance should be ensured by creating labour camps outside the forest area as far as possible and it will be the responsibility of the user agency to ensure that the labourers and staff engaged in execution of work do not destruct nearby forest flora & fauna;	undertaking, which here with.	
	The UA shall construct retaining walls and check walls wherever required by consulting the DFO concerned at the project cost;	, ,	
(xiii)		following amoust recommended in Past proposals.  a. Catchment Area Treatment Plant Rs.5,21,752/- b. Digging of Trent 13,07,797/- c. Protection - Rs. 10,80,000/- d. Solar bore wells 7.00,000/- The mode of payment details are covere condition no (ix).	nts as rt II of the a - ch - Rs. s - Rs. t and other against
(xiv)		an amount <b>Rs.2,7</b> 2	<b>2,600/-</b> for wth part of <b>32,04,100/-</b> onal Office,
(xv)	After the expire of 5 years of the project period, all the expenses towards protection, monitoring etc. Shall be covered under the		

	NPV component of CAMPA;	
(xvi)		part amount of Rs.10,00,000/-for 2 check post.
(xvii)		an amount of Rs. <b>10,00,000</b> /-
(xviii)	Nine numbers of box types culverts shall be provided all along the proposed road area at specific locations at the cost of the user agency, in consultation with the DFO concerned;	undertaking, which is enclosed here with.
(xix)	The construction of culverts/bridges, it any, over the natural streams/rivers/canals should be done in such a manner that it does not hamper the natural course of water, does not give rise to watler-logging, and also does not hamper movement of wild animals;	undertaking, which is enclosed here with.
(xx)		part amount of Rs. <b>55,22,039</b> /-
(xxi)	Roadside cuttings and fillings which require engineering support shall be provided as per the instructions of the DFO so as to stabilize the soil;	undertaking, which is enclosed

(xxii)	1	The User agency has submitted undertaking, which is enclosed here with.
		The User agency has submitted undertaking, which is enclosed here with.
	translocate the trees, whereover feasible instead of felling at the cost of user agency;	
(xxv)	The total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 17.50 ha and the forest area diverted shall not be used for any purpose other than those shown in the diversion proposal. User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect;	undertaking, which is enclosed here with.
(xxvi)	The forest land proposed for diversion shall under no circumstances be tranferred or sublet to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government	undertaking, which is enclosed here with
(xxvii)	User agency and the State Government shall ensure compliance to provisions of the all Acts, Rules, Regulations and Guidelines, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project;	undertaking, which is enclosed herewith.
(xxviii	Any other conditions that the Central Government or Addl.PCCF (Central) of Regional Office, Chennai may impose from time to time in the interest of afforestation, conservation and management of flora and fauna in the area, shall be complied by the user agency;	undertaking, which is enclosed herewith
	The Progress of the Compensatory Afforestation as mentioned by the DFO, Mahadevpur Forest Division in SI.No.12(v) of part II, i.e. 51 ha of forest shall be monitored by the Circle Head and a copy of such	

	monitoring report shall be forwarded to the Regional Office to upload the same in the web portal;		
(XXX)	The user agency shall submit the annual self The Compliance report in respect of the above under conditions to the State Govt. And to the here Regional Office, regularly;	rtaking, which is	
(xxxi)	In the event of failure to comply with any of The Uthe above conditions the user agency is under liable for penal action as decided by the here Additional PCCF (Central), Regional Office, Chennai.	rtaking, which is	

It is further submitted that for the subject project working permission was accorded by the Prl. Chief Conservator of Forests vide reference 7<sup>th</sup> cited.

It is further submitted that the submission of Stage-I approval was delayed due to reorganization of districts and circles.

Further it is submitted that the subject project was also discussed in the FRCM meeting held on 14.07.2023 and the IRO has requested this office to submit compliance report at the earliest.

Copies of the references cited along with necessary enclosures are enclosed herewith. The State Govt. is requested to forward the above compliance report to the IRO, MoEF&CC, GoI, Chennai for according final Stage-II approval for the subject project.

Encl.: As above. Signed by Rakesh Mohan Yours faithfully,

Dobriyal

Date: 20-07-2023 10:56:34

Reason: Approved

Prl. Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force)

Copy to the District Forest Officer, Jayashankar-Bhupalapally / Mulugu and Chief Conservator of Forests, Kaleshawaram for information and necessary action. Copy to the SE R&B Regional Office, Warangal Urban and Chief Engineer, LWE, R&B Hyderabad for information and necessary action in submission of compliance report on Ministry's portal.

## GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA FOREST DEPARTMENT

From
Sri R M Dobriyal, IFS,
Prl. Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of
Forest Force
Aranya Bhavan,
HYDERABAD (TS) 500 004.

To
The Special Chief Secretary to
Government,
Forests Department,
Government of Telangana,
Hyderabad (TS), 500004.

## Rc.No.FC2/FC9/62/2022 (2090/2016), Dt. 11/08/2023.

Madam,

Sub: TSFD - F(C) Act, 1980 - Proposal for diversion of 17.50 Ha of Forest Land in
 Mahadevpur Division for formation of road from Pankena to Kanakanoor Km.
 0/0 to 12/ in Jayashanker - Bhupalapally District in favour of SE R&B Regional
 Office, Warangal Urban -Stage-I approval accorded - non-submission of

complete condition-wise compliance report - Reg.

Ref:-

- 1. MoEF&CC, GoI, Regional Office, Chennai Lr.No.4-TSB105/2017-CHN/1609, dt.06.10.2017.
- 2. PCCF, TS, Hyderabad Ref.No.2090/2016/FCA2, dt.16.10.2017.
- 3. PCCF's Rc.No. 2090/2016/FCA2, dated 27-02-2018.
- 4. FDO, Venkatapuram Divn. Rc.No.5/VKT/2017-18(i), dt. 28-02-2018.
- 5. District R&B Officer (EE), JB Bhupalapally Dist., Mulugu Lr.No.DB/ATO/EE/R&B/MLG/2018-19/186, dt.31.5.2018
- FDO, Mahadevpur Rc.No.2003/S4/2015, dt.16.6.2018 received through email on 18-6-2018.
- 7. PCCF, TS, Hyderabad Ref.No.2090/2016/FCA2, dt.20.06.2018 (working permission).
- 8. DFO, JS Bhupalpally Lr.No.243/2018/TO, dt.17.01.2022.
- 9. DFO, Mulugu Lr.No.516/2022/TO, dt.06.06.2022.
- 10.PCCF, TS, Hyderabad Ref.No.FC2/FC09/62/2022, dt.20.07.2023.
- 11.DFO, JS Bhupalpally Lr.No. 243/2018/TO, dt.25.07.2023.

\*\*\*

Kind attention is invited to the subject and references cited above.

In continuation to the reference  $10^{th}$  cited, it is submitted that the District Forest Officer, JS Bhupalpally vide ref  $11^{th}$  cited has submitted updated compliance report on the conditions stipulated in the Stage-I as follows:

SI.	Stage-I approval condition	Compliance report submitted by User
No.		Agency and DFOs
(ii)	The demarcation of the proposed Forest area shall be carried out by erecting 4 feet high cement	The User agency has deposited an amount of Rs.7,38,000/- part of total amount of Rs.32,04,100/- in the Forest Divisional Office, Mahadevpur PD account No. 3730649658 for the demarcation of the proposed Forest land the errecting 4

	concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters at the cost of User agency;	feet hight RCC pillars and the work was completed during the month of November 2018.
(xiii )	The user agency shall comply with all other conditions/suggestions as recommended by the DFO in part II of the proposal;	Part-II Conditions:-  1. The trees that are to be felled should be translocated in the nearby forest area, the execution to be done by the forest department and all the execution charges to be borne by the user agency.  The User agency has deposited an amount of Rs. 11,93,500/- with the Forest Divisonal Officer, Mahadevpur. PD account No. 37306496587 for translocation the trees  Vide PCCF Ts Hyd., Rc.No.4076/2021/ FCA-3, Dt:12.02.2022 (Copy enclosed) permission was accorded to take up the SMC works like construction of check dams and percolation tanks instead of translocation of trees. Hence above said works taken up during the year 2021-22.  2. Since this area has sufficient wildlife, the culverts have to be box type so that there is enough passage way for them to cross over.  The FDO, Mahadevpur has reported that, the U.A. has constructed culverts in the proposed road area.
		3. Setting up to of (50) public city boards each @20,000/- The User agency has deposited an amount of Rs.10,00,000/- part of total amount of Rs.32,04,100/- with the Forest Divisional Office, Mahadevpur PD account No. 37306496587 for establishment of 50 boards for awareness publicity. The work was completed during the year 2018-19.
(xiv	Trees/Bushes standing in the diverted area shall be felled/cleared strictly as per requirement with prior	The User agency has deposited an amount Rs.2,72,600 /- for extraction of tree growth part of total amount of Rs.32,04,100/- in the Forest Divisional

	permission of the Divisional	Office, Mahadevpur PD account
	Forest Officer concerned;	No. <u>3730649658</u> extraction of tree
		growth work was completed during
<u> </u>		the year 2018-19 &2019-20.
(xvi i)	A total of 50 numbers of publicity awareness boards	The User agency has deposited an amount of Rs.10,00,000/- part of total
''		amount of Rs.32,04,100/- with the Forest
	shall be installed along the proposed road by the State	Divisional Office, Mahadevpur PD
	Forest Department at the cost	account No. 37306496587 for
	of the user agency;	establishment of 50 boards for
	of the user agency,	awareness publicity work was
, ,		completed during the year 2018-19.
(xvi ii)	Nine numbers of box types	The Forest Divisional Officer, Mahadevpur has reported that, the U.A. has
"'	culverts shall be provided all	constructed culverts in the proposed road
	along the proposed road area	area.
	at specific locations at the cost of the user agency, in	
	of the user agency, in consultation with the DFO	
	concerned;	
(xx	The user agency shall arrange	The U.A deposited an amount of
( )	to raise avenue plantation all	Rs.55,22,039/- under <b>Ad-hoc CAMPA</b>
'	along the roadside at the	<b>account</b> towards avenue plantations all
	project cost with	along the proposed road but the
	maintenance of 7-10 years;	expenditure was not incurred due to
ļ.,		pending of Stage-II approval.
(x	The State Forest Department	The User agency has deposited an amount
)	shall translocation the trees, wherever feasible instead of	of Rs.11,93,500/- part of total amount of Rs.32,04,100/- with the Forest Divisional
'	felling at the cost of user	Office, Mahadevpur PD Account No.
	agency;	37306496587 for translocate the trees
	agency,	Vide PCCF Ts Hyderabad
		Rc.No.4076/2021/FCA-3, Dt:12.02.2022
		permission was accorded to take up the
		SMC works like construction of check
		dams and percolation tanks instead of
		translocation of trees. Hence above said
		SMC works taken up during the year
		2021-22.

Copies of the references cited alongwith necessary enclosures are enclosed herewith. The State Govt. is requested to forward the above compliance report already submitted vide ref  $10^{\rm th}$  cited and the above report to the IRO, MoEF&CC, Gol, Chennai for according final Stage-II approval for the subject project.

Encl.: As above. Yours faithfully,

Signed by Rakesh Mohan

Dobriyal

Date: 11-08-2023 11:16:40

Reason: Appr Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force)

Copy to the District Forest Officer, Jayashankar-Bhupalapally and Chief Conservator of Forests, Kaleshawaram for information and necessary action.

Copy to the District Forest Officer, Mulugu and Chief Conservator of Forests, Kaleshawaram for information and necessary action. It is requested to submit the latest status of notification of the NFL for CA as already called for by this office ref even dated.20.07.2023.